

Li Nowlin-Sohl*
(admitted only in Washington)
Leslie Cooper*
Taylor Brown*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad St.
New York, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 549-2584
lnowlin-sohl@aclu.org
lcooper@aclu.org
tbrown@aclu.org

Brad S. Karp*
Alexia D. Korberg*
Jackson Yates*
Dana L. Kennedy*
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON
& GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
Tel: (212) 373-3000
bkarp@paulweiss.com
akorberg@paulweiss.com
[jyates@paulweiss.com](mailto: jyates@paulweiss.com)
dkennedy@paulweiss.com

Richard Eppink (ISB no. 7503)
Casey Parsons (ISB no. 11323)
David A. DeRoin (ISB no. 10404)
WREST COLLECTIVE
812 W. Franklin St.
Boise, ID 83702
Tel: (208) 742-6789
ritchie@wrest.coop
casey@wrest.coop
david@wrest.coop

*Admitted *pro hac vice*

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

*Additional counsel for Plaintiffs identified on
the following page*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

PAM POE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RAÚL LABRADOR, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-00269-CWD

**MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Eric Alan Stone*
Ariella C. Barel*
Kyle Bersani*
GROOMBRIDGE, WU, BAUGHMAN AND
STONE LLP
565 5th Avenue, Suite 2900
New York, NY 10017
Tel: (332) 269-0030
eric.stone@groombridgewu.com
ariella.barel@groombridgewu.com
kyle.bersani@groombridgewu.com

Philip S. May*
GROOMBRIDGE, WU, BAUGHMAN AND
STONE LLP
801 17th St. NW, Suite 1050
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 505-5830
philip.may@groombridgewu.com

*Admitted *pro hac vice*

Jordan E. Orosz*
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON
& GARRISON LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006-1047
Tel: (202) 223-7300
jorosz@paulweiss.com

Dina Flores-Brewer (ISB no. 6141)
ACLU OF IDAHO FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 1897
Boise, ID 83701
Tel: (208) 344-9750
dfloresbrewer@acluidaho.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

I. Medical Protocols for the Treatment of Transgender Adolescents with Gender Dysphoria.....2

II. The Healthcare Ban.....5

III. The Healthcare Ban Inflicts Severe and Irreparable Harms7

ARGUMENT11

I. PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION STANDARD11

II. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM11

A. The Healthcare Ban Is Subject to Heightened Equal Protection Scrutiny Because It Discriminates Based on Transgender Status and Sex.12

1. The Ban Discriminates Based on Transgender Status.13

2. The Ban Discriminates Based on Sex.13

B. The Healthcare Ban Fails Heightened Equal Protection Scrutiny.16

C. The Healthcare Ban Fails Any Level of Review.....20

III. THE PARENT PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIM THAT THE HEALTHCARE BAN VIOLATES PARENTS’ FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO PARENTAL AUTONOMY.....22

A. Strict Scrutiny Applies to the Parent Plaintiffs’ Due Process Claims.22

B. The Healthcare Ban Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny.....24

IV. THE REMAINING PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION FACTORS SUPPORT GRANTING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION25

A. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Immediate and Irreparable Harm If the Healthcare Ban Is Not Blocked.25

B. The Balance of Equities Weigh in Plaintiffs’ Favor and Issuance of the Preliminary Injunction Is in the Public Interest.27

V. A FACIAL STATEWIDE INJUNCTION IS NECESSARY28

VI. BOND SHOULD BE WAIVED29

VII. CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ariz. Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer,
757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)27

Baca v. Moreno Valley Unified Sch. Dist.,
936 F. Supp. 719 (C.D. Cal. 1996)29

Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett,
531 U.S. 356 (2001).....21, 22

Bernal v. Fainter,
467 U.S. 216 (1984).....24

Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.,
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....14, 15

Boyden v. Conlin,
341 F. Supp. 3d 979 (W.D. Wis. 2018)15

Brach v. Newsom,
6 F.4th 904 (9th Cir. 2021)23

Brandt v. Rutledge,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2023 WL 4073727 (E.D. Ark. June 20, 2023) *passim*

Brandt v. Rutledge,
47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022), *reh’g en banc denied*, 2022 WL 16957734 (8th
Cir. Nov. 16, 2022)1, 15, 25

Bresgal v. Brock,
843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987)28

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985).....20

Diaz v. Brewer,
656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011)29

DiFrancesco v. Fox,
No. CV 17-66-BU-SEH, 2019 WL 145627 (D. Mont. Jan. 9, 2019)29

Dodds v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016) (*per curiam*)14

Doe v. Ladapo,
No. 4:23cv114-RH-MAF, 2023 WL 3833848 (N.D. Fla. June 6, 2023).....2, 17, 22

E. & J. Gallo Winery v. Andina Licores S.A.,
446 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2006)11

Easyriders Freedom F.I.G.H.T. v. Hannigan,
92 F.3d 1486 (9th Cir. 1996)28

Eisenstadt v. Baird,
405 U.S. 438, 451-452 (1972)21

Eknes-Tucker v. Marshall,
603 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (M.D. Ala. 2022), *appeal filed*, No. 22-11707 (11th Cir.
May 18, 2022).....2, 22, 24

F.V. v. Barron,
286 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (D. Idaho Mar. 5, 2018).....12, 16, 29

Fain v. Crouch,
618 F. Supp. 3d 313, 327 (S.D. W. Va. 2022), *appeal filed*, No. 22-1927, 2022
WL 16708468 (4th Cir. Nov. 2022).....13

Flack v. Wis. Dep’t of Health Servs.,
328 F. Supp. 3d 931 (W.D. Wis. 2018)13

Glenn v. Brumby,
663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)14

Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006).....11

Grabowski v. Arizona Board of Regents,
69 F.4th 1110 (9th Cir. 2023)14, 16

Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)12

Halet v. Wend Inv. Co.,
672 F.2d 1305 (9th Cir. 1982)23

Hecox v. Little,
479 F. Supp. 3d 930 (D. Idaho 2020), *aff’d*, 2023 WL 1097255 (9th Cir.
Jan. 30, 2023).....11, 12, 16

Hernandez v. Sessions,
872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017)25

James v. Ball,
613 F.2d 180 (9th Cir. 1979), *rev’d on other grounds*, 451 U.S. 355 (1981).....28

K. C. v. Individual Members of the Med. Licensing Bd. of Ind.,
 No. 1:23-cv-00595-JPH-KMB, 2023 WL 4054086 (S.D. Ind. June 16, 2023)2, 16, 20

Kadel v. Folwell,
 446 F. Supp. 3d 1 (M.D.N.C. 2020)15

Kanuszewski v. Mich. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
 927 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2019)23

Karnoski v. Trump,
 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019)12, 13

L.W. v. Skrmetti,
 No. 23-5600, 2023 WL 4410576 (6th Cir. July 8, 2023).....2

Latta v. Otter,
 19 F.Supp.3d 1054 (D. Idaho May 13, 2014), *aff’d*, 771 F.3d 456
 (9th Cir. 2014).....12

Latta v. Otter,
 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014) (Berzon, J. concurring)15

Melendres v. Arpaio,
 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)27

Monterey Mech. Co. v. Wilson,
 125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997)25

Olson v. California,
 62 F.4th 1206 (9th Cir. 2023)21, 22

Parham v. J.R.,
 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....23

Porretti v. Dzurenda,
 11 F.4th 1037 (9th Cir. 2021)27

Ray v. McCloud,
 507 F. Supp. 3d 925 (S.D. Ohio 2020)12

Reno v. Flores,
 507 U.S. 292, 302 (1993)), *vacated as moot*, 38 F.4th 6 (9th Cir. 2022)
 (en banc).....23

Roman v. Wolf,
 977 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2020)11

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996).....20, 21

Santosky v. Kramer,
455 U.S. 745 (1982).....24

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
582 U.S. 47 (2017).....16

Toomey v. Arizona,
No. CV-19-00035-TUC-RM (LAB), 2019 WL 7172144 (D. Ariz.
Dec. 23, 2019).....13

Troxel v. Granville,
530 U.S. 57 (2000).....23

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....11, 12, 16

Wallis v. Spencer,
202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000)23

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997).....22

Whitaker by Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.,
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017), *abrogated on other grounds as recognized by*
Ill. Republican Party v. Pritzker, 973 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2020).....14

Statutes

H.B. 71 (engrossed) § 1, 67th Leg., 1st Sess. (Idaho 2023). *passim*

Idaho Code § 18-1506C(4)(a).....7

Idaho Code § 18-4007.....7

Other Authorities

E. Coleman et al., *Standards of Care for the Health of Transgender and Gender
Diverse People, Version 8*, 23(1) Int’l J Transgender Health (Supplement 1)
S1 (2022).....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c)29

Wylie C. Hembree et al., *Endocrine Treatment of Gender-Dysphoric/Gender-Incongruent Persons: An Endocrine Society Clinical Practice Guideline*,
102(11) *The J. of Clinical Endocrinology & Metabolism* 3869 (2017)3
